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Introduction
A press meeting by the Director-General of the National Police Agency Mr. Uruma was held on the 18th of January 2007 focused mainly on the problem of resolving the issue of abductions by the Democratic People’s Republic of Korea (DPRK). He said, “It is the work of the police to make the North Koreans wish to negotiate with us. The most effective way to do that is to focus on the problem of North Korean money resources and reveal its reality.”
Director-General Mr. Uruma emphasized as follows. "The most effective way to solve the abduction issue is to expose matters which will embarrass the North Koreans the most. We will make our best effort to investigate and reveal such matters "(Jiji Press 17:45 18 January 2007)
His statement shows most clearly the intention of the Japanese police to oppress the Koreans in Japan. From November 2006, the Japanese government has conducted more than 10 cases of house searches against organizations of Koreans in Japan, mobilizing large numbers of police. The number of police mobilized ranges from a few to several hundreds, but most of the searches were without reason or concerned petty matters and few have been prosecuted. 
Further, the police leaked the information of search dates to the press and the press reports were based wholly on the presentation of the police. As a result, we are now seeing frequent harassment against Koreans in Japan. This is a serious infringement of human rights and violation of the International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination. In Japan today, Koreans in Japan are on the verge of suffering massive investigations even from a trifle infringement and this is already happening repeatedly. 
1. Overview of compulsory investigations against the General Association of Korean Residents in Japan (Chongryon) by the Japanese government
1) Pharmaceutical Affairs Law Case  (27 November 2006) (3 December 2006)
On the 27th of November 2006, the Public Safety Department conducted a compulsory investigation by 270 riot policemen at 7 different locations, such as Chongryon Tokyo headquarters, and the house of a Koreans female. The outset of the investigation was as follows: 
“A Koreans female bought some medicine（Strengthened Moriamin S drops and nutritional supplements),which were necessary for her treatment and health maintenance while visiting North Korea, from a doctor living in her neighborhood. She was alleged to have violated Article24 Clause1 of Pharmaceutical Affairs Law (Unauthorized offering of medicine) and Article84 Sub-clause 5 of Pharmaceutical Affairs Law (Solicitation of offering).”
(Points)
1 The reason for trying to bring nutritional supplements, etc into the DPRK was because she had suffered severely before and had experienced bad health condition traveling in the DPRK in the past. And she had no problem with the customs in leaving Japan. Even in this case, the customs allowed her to take 5 packs with her in spite of saying, “You are not allowed to take medicines without a prescription” 
2 Suspicion against this female was Solicitation for infringement of the Pharmaceutical Affairs Law. But she had no intention to solicit the doctor on purchasing the nutritional supplement. 
3 The investigation was directed against the organization of Chongryon. In a situation of no diplomatic relation between the two countries, headquarters and branch offices of Chongryon in various parts of Japan are helping Koreans in Japan and Japanese to prepare for applications and entry papers, and also to dispatch luggage for the visit to the DPRK. The alleged suspicion of infringement of Pharmaceutical Affairs Law in this case was simply a purchase of medicine between the female and the doctor. It had nothing to do with Chongryon Tokyo headquarters and this is obvious from the suspect’s statement. The compulsory investigation against Chongryon had been fabricated.
4 Infringements of the Pharmaceutical Affairs Law cases are usually controlled under the Community Safety Section. But, in this case the Public Safety Department of the Tokyo Metropolitan Police Department carried out the investigation. 
Furthermore, the procedures taken in this case were very unusual for ordinary criminal investigation procedure. Many of the confiscated objects were irrelevant to this case, such as magazines, a list of graduates, nameplates, name cards, envelopes; CD and PCs. Description in the confiscated objects list had nothing but only “cardboard box 1”. We have to conclude from the facts mentioned above that this was an undue compulsory investigation. We made a quasi-interlocutory appeal against this seizure and the confiscated objects were mostly returned. This mere fact shows the irrelevance of this seizure.
2) Unauthorized Creation of Electromagnetic Records Case（28 January,2007）
On the 28th of January, 2007, the Foreign Affairs Division of the Osaka Municipal Police mobilized 100 policemen and riot police member and conducted a compulsory investigation under the suspicion of Unauthorized Creation of Electromagnetic Records and it’s Use at 5 places, such as Primary School for Korean Children in Shiga, Chongryon Otsu Branch.
In this case, the registrations for freight trucks used by Koreans in Japan engaging in commerce and industry were alleged as an Unauthorized Creation of Electromagnetic Records and its Use.
(Points)
1 Over 100 armed police men of the Osaka Municipal Police surrounded the Primary School for Korean Children in Shiga, whose teachers were all gone to Tokyo to attend a workshop on ethnic education. The police barged their way into the headmaster’s room, teachers’ room and the room of the education association. Children who saw this sight on TV were traumatized and have a feeling of angst to this day.
2 The large scale compulsory investigation carried out was unusual for the suspicion of Unauthorized Creation of Electromagnetic Records and its use.
3 As with the above case, it was conducted mainly by the security police.(The traffic investigation section is the proper section for this type of investigation.)
4 Completely irrelevant objects, such as list of pupils and parents, were confiscated
2. Injustice of compulsory investigations
1) Background and subject of these compulsory investigations
Prime Minister Abe, who was Chief Cabinet Secretary during the Koizumi regime, has set up a cross sectional “Special Mission Team for the Abduction Issue” “to fully resolve the abduction issue” and has also organized “Law Enforcement Group”, “Information Acquisition Council”. These were all preparations to suppress the Chongryon. On the other hand, Mr. Uruma boasts, “It is the work of the police to put pressure on North Korea. We will make our best effort to reveal cases which will embarrass North Korea the most.”
These compulsory investigations are clearly against the rule of law and shows that the real purpose of these investigations was political suppression of the Chongryon.
2) Injustice of compulsory investigations
1 Although establishing it into a criminal case and getting an indictment was thought to be difficult, compulsory investigations were enforced with unlawful motives.
2 The government is trying to criminalize various activities of affiliated organization of the Chongryon, which were legally conducted for a long time: 
The Hyogo Municipal Police have enforced large scale compulsory investigations against the Hyogo Korean Commerce Association（5 December,2006, 10 January,2007, 6 February,2007）and the Hokkaido Korean Commerce Association（5 February,2007, 14 February,2007）under the allegation of infringement of the Certified Tax Accountant Law and have arrested several persons.
The Korean Commerce Association is a financial support organization for business enterprise and subsistence rights of Koreans in Japan and has observed the Japanese law ever since its formation.　Koreans in Japan are people who were forced out of their homeland to Japan under the rule of Japanese colonization and their descendants. They were forced to live in Japanese society under harsh discrimination and hence formed the Korean Commerce Association under the spirit of mutual support in order to obtain their living. Since its formation, the Korean Commerce Association has given various supports, such as business development and protection of business rights, to the mainly small sized businesses of Koreans in Japan. 
The legitimate actions of the Korean Commerce Association have not once been questioned during the 60 years of activity. Rather, it has been accepted and supported by many Japanese and has received various awards for its contribution to the development of communities and construction of friendship relation in communities, while protecting the civil rights of Koreans in Japan and carrying out tax payments. 
The Korean Commerce Association of Hokkaido and Hyogo have also carried out consistent tax payments, following .the self-assessed tax payment system. And they have not been in breach of the Certified Tax Accountant Law as alleged by the municipal police. But the Japanese government is trying to illegalize the civil rights of Chongryon, which is nothing but an absolute abuse of the power.
3) These investigations are completely illegal compulsory investigations violating the Constitution and Code of Criminal Procedure. 
In order to secure personal freedom, the Constitution stipulates that homes, papers and effects shall not be impaired by entries, searches and seizures except upon warrant (Warrant Principle). Under this constitutional request, the Code of Criminal Procedure demands caution in criminal cases where human rights are apt to be infringed. And irrelevant seizure and confiscation are prohibited. Standing on these law principles, the compulsory investigations in this case have to be criticized on the following points:
Firstly, because the purpose of these investigations is political suppression of the Chongryon, the issuing of the warrant itself is illegal. 
Secondly, completely irrelevant investigations and seizures have been conducted. The following are the typical examples.
· The compulsory investigation against the Chongryon building, which had no relation with the Korean Commerce Association in the Certified tax Accountant Law case 
· The compulsory investigation against Chongryon building, which had no relation with infringement of Pharmaceutical Affairs Law 
· The compulsory investigation against the school, which had no relation with the Unauthorized Creation of Electromagnetic Records and its Use 
· Unrelated photos of incentive tour and members list, pupil and parents list 
· And the confiscated objects list, which has the function of specifying the object, was described as　only “cardboard box 1”. This is in violation of the rule of specification of the confiscated objects.
Thirdly, human rights were undoubtedly abused during the process of compulsory investigation. These compulsory investigations mobilized overwhelming numbers of policemen and their attitude was oppressive and gave horrific feelings to the subjects of the investigation. Shouts and commands of “Obey us, or you will be cleared!”, “We will come whenever we wish!”, “Today we will take back everything except wall and column” were voiced. 
Furthermore, assault and battery was committed, and the prohibited physical examination of a female by male officers took place. These are all illegal conduct and cannot be accepted.  
Lastly, the unusually large size of these compulsory investigations were clearly out of proportion with the nature of the alleged crimes, as they were not felonious crimes but only misdemeanors. 
Nearly all of the cases were left without any convictions and even the few indicted cases only resulted in fines, which raise questions as to the necessity of such a large scaled investigation. Leaving out the cases still going on, the total impression of these cases is the unbalance of scale and content of compulsory investigations with the alleged crime. Large size mobilized investigation, both in manpower and machine power, is certainly against the rule of law, especially when taking into account the confusion it brought upon the neighborhood.

4) These compulsory investigations were conducted by government authority, but its seriousness was all the more magnified by the campaign that was unfolded by the mass media. 
The information about the investigations was leaked to the mass media beforehand and they drew a picture “Chongryon = criminal organization, Koreans in Japan = criminals” based on this information. Even more serious was the fact that the mass media leaked confidential personal information and openly carried out evil propaganda. For instance, in November 2006, newspapers reported about “Specialist of engineering”, “Former executive of Korean Science Technology Association”, “North Korea related”, which had no relation with the alleged violation of the Law for Worker Dispatching Undertakings case. Links between the Japanese government and the mass media as we have seen above, reminds us vividly of the “murder of Koreans” in the Great Kanto Earthquake Massacre of 1923.
Conclusion
Koreans in Japan are people who were kidnapped from their homeland or who were forced to come to find their livings in Japan, under the rule of Japanese and also their descendants. The history of Chongryon is equal to that of Koreans in Japan, and it has struggled to protect education, life and rights of Koreans in Japan. Therefore, Chongryon is clearly not a “criminal organization” as the government and the mass media advertise nowadays. 50 years of activity itself proves the legality of Chongryon. We should not allow the Japanese government to treat the Chongryon and Koreans in Japan as a “hostage”, a “card” in the negotiation the DPRK.
Further, Japan-DPRK Pyongyang Declaration of 17 September, 2002 states, “the Japanese side regards, in a spirit of humility, the facts of history that Japan caused tremendous damage and suffering to the people of Korea through its colonial rule in the past, and expressed deep remorse and heart felt apology” and “pursuant to the basic principle that when the bilateral relationship is normalized they would sincerely discuss the issue of the status of Korean residents in Japan and the issue of cultural property”. Therefore, these investigations are acts violating the spirit and words of Japan-DPRK Pyongyang Declaration and will not be tolerated.
This campaign carried out by the Japanese government and the mass media is causing harassment against Korean pupils going to ethnic schools and a terror action against Chongryon building and extremely “tense situation” has been created, where persecution of Koreans in Japan may occur at any time. The Japanese Government should express its sincere regret and go on to accomplish its historical and international responsibility.
